u ” N T Stine-Haskell Research Center 310/115
2 1090 Elkton Road

Newark, DE 19711
Phone: (302) 451-4689

Facilities Services & Real Estate
May 4, 2016

Docket No.: Not Applicable
License No.: 07-13441-02

U.S Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Director, Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards
ATTN: Mr. Hector Luis Rodriquez-Luccioni

Washington, D.C 20555-0001

ATTN: Mr. Hector Luis Rodriquez—Luccioni

RE: Your email dated Apr11 8, 2016 requesting information concerning deV1ce transfers that I
have completed that are no longer in our possession.

Dear Mr. Rodriquez-Luccioni,

As required by 10 CFR 31.5, and per your email dated April 8, 2016, I am presenting a list of all
device transfers that I have completed and that are no longer in our possession.
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8-Jan-15
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Thermo Fisher

© Scientific 2
Radcliff Road, RMA
3024, Tewsbury, MA
01876

Tl I e

Thermo Fisher

Scientific 2
Radcliff Road, RMA
SE1504133104,
Tewsbury, MA
013876

Chemours Co. LLC

Device |Manufacturer Man;:::ture I:::::l’i}teyl Naodel Ne. Serial No. ;::i::r Transferred to and Cg;?:::tv Comments
Address
" RSO inc.,, 5204 Paul
XRF |TexasMNuclear| Rhay-98 ‘;:i:;f;:g' 9267 BO4S 19 Dec14 | Minnick Rd, taurel, | Mandatory Lene;;::icjl:ated
WD 20707 301-953-2482
RSOInc., 5204 Paul
XRF  [TexasNuclear| Feb-98 Fess/asmci 9267 BO61 19-Dec14 | Minnick Rd, Laurel, | Mandatory |17 10 NRC dated
D 20707 301-953-2482 an-
RSO Inc.,, 5204 Paul
XRF |TexasNuclear| Apr-s7 Fes5/45mCi 9267 B130 19-Dec-14 | Minnick Rd, Laurel, | Mandatory Lene;;:”“‘;;ated
MD 20767 301-953-2482 an-
RSO Inc., 5204 Paul
XRF  |TexasNuclear| WMay-98 Fes5/45mCi 9267 B138 18-Dec14 | MinnickRd, Laurel, | Mandatory Lene;;:““i:ated
MD 20707 301-953-2482 an-
. RSO Inc., 5204 Paul
XRF [TexssNuclear| Jul-95 A;Z;;;ﬁ;:"c? 9254 B330 19-Dec-14 Minn:::; I;g;;:urel, ame-‘;;:.t:azz Le“e;;‘;'a“:j;“e"

James Blute

Steven
Furtado

Letterto NRC dated
3-Feb-15

A HHIHITITITMY
Letter to NRC dated
27-Apr-15. This
unitwas
redistributed to
Chemours LLC
under a general
license. See next
entry.

Wilmington, DE
19839

1/15/2005 cd10s/aomcCi PO Box 2167, 1007 Richard
: - " N Letter to NRC dated
XRF Niton 2/26f2002 Am241/14m(_2| ALig21 5312 14-Jul-15 Market Stre=t, Chalfant, CIH 14-July-15
2/31/2002 |AmM241/0.001mCi Wilmington, DE 302-773-2609 4
] 19839
Cheamours Co. LLC
PO Box 2167, 1007 Richard
€/15/2007 40 i er to NRC dated
XRF Niton sjz 1;2002 A:;:sé D;;:;G XLi401 5855 14-Jul-15 Market Straet, | Chalfant, CIH "ene;:ul J;' €
- wilmington, DE | 302-773-2609 v
19839
Letter to NRC dated
27-Apr-15 and 14-
Chemours Co. LLC pr-i-a
PO Box 2167, 1007 |  Richard July-15. This unit
10/28/2001 F mCi ‘ istributed .
XRF Niton /28] e55/35mCt XLpass 6856 14-Jul-15 tarket Street, | Chalfant, cin | o5 redistribute
10/24/2003 AmM241/5mci by Thermo to
Wilmington, DE 302-773-2609
Chemours LLC
19893
undera general
license.
Chemours Co. LLC
PO Box 2167, 1007 Richard
. NRC dated
ECD Agillent Oct-07 Ni63/15mCi G2397A U12645 14-3ul-15 varket Sireet, Chalfant, CIH Let‘te;::u’ isa €
wilmington, DE | 302-773-2609 b
15853
Chemours Co. LLC
: PO Box 2167, 1007 Richard ’
. Letter to NRC dated
ECD Agilent 1-Nov-10 NI63/15mCi G2357A .U18173 14-3ul-15 Market Street, | Chalfant, CIH e;q:m 1; @
Wilmington, DE .| 302-773-2609 Y
19889 )
Chemours Co. LLC S
Static TS! PO Box 2167, 1007 Richard B
b . . . Email to NRC dated
eliminat | Incorp./Ecker| 1-Oct-il Kras/10mci 3077A 7T7A-0452 14-3ul-15 narket Street, Chalfant, CIH April 7, 2016
or t& Ziegler Wilmington, DE | 302-773-2609 prit 4
19893
Cheamours Co. LLC
Static PO Box 2167, 1007 Richard
1 NRCd d
eliminat L 1-Oct-11 Po0210 NucleospotP204 A2HWI147 14-jul-15 Market Street, Chalfant, CiH Email to ate
Incorp./NRD : . : April 7, 2016
or - Wilmnington, DE .| 302-773-2609
1938389
Chemours Co. LC
Stati . PO Box.2167, 1007 Rich
>tatic Tsi o= ichard | & ail to NRC dated
eliminat 1-Oct-13 Po210 NucleospotP204] A2IK764 14-Jul-15 Warket Street, Chalfant, CiH
Incorp./NRD N April 7, 2016
or Wilmington, DE 302-773-2609
19899
Chemours Co. LLC
. P 67, 1007
O Box 2167, 1 Richard Letter to NRC dated
ECD Agilent Ni63/13.2mCi G2397A uss08 11-Feb-16 Market Street, Chalfant, CIH 11-Feb-16

302-773-2609




Agilent

. Technologias 2850 David Letter to NRC dated
ECD HP Ni63/15mCi G2397A us608 11-Feb-16 Centerville Road, Benneatt - 11-Feb-16
Wilmington De RSO
15308-1610
Agilent
) ) Technolc-gnes 2850 David Letter to NRC dated
ECD Agilent Ni63/15mCi G2397A u5442 29-Apr-16 Centerville Road, Bennett - 29-Apr-16
Wilmington De RSO
19808-1610
RSO Inc., 5204 Paul
LSC Beckman Cs137/0.08mCi LS5000 7040695 7-Aug-14 Minnick Rd, Laurel, | Wandatory
MD 20707 301-853-2482
RSOInc.,, 5204 Paul
1sc Beckman Cs137/0.03mCi LS5801 7012257 7-Aug-14 | Minnick Rd, Laurel, | Mandatory
WD 20707 301-953-2482
RSO Inc., 5204 Paul
LSC " Beckman Cs137/0.03mCi - 153801 7013594 7-Aug-14 Minnick Rd, Laurel, | Wandatory
’ WD 20707 301-953-2482
RSO Inc., 5204 Paul
1SC Beckman Cs137/0.03mCi LS5000 7040275 12-Mar-15 | Minnick Rd, Laurel, | Wandatory
MD 20707 301-953-2482
RSO Inc., 5204 Paul
1sC Perkin Elmer Ba133/0.019mCi | Tri Carb 2200CA| 36718 12-Mar-15 | Minnick Rd, Laurel, | Wandatory
MD 20707 301-953;2482
RSO Inc., 5204 Paul
LSC pPerkin Elmer Ba133/0.019mCi | Tri Carb 2100TR| 411052 12-Mar-15 | Minnick Rd, Laurel, | Mandatory
WD 20707 301-853-2432
RSO Inc., 5204 Paul
1SC Packard Ba133/0.019mCi A1000 101446 12-Mar-15 | Minnick Rd, Laurel, | Mandatory
RID 20707 301-853-2482
RSO Inc., 5204 Paul
1SC Perkin Elmer Ba133/0.019mCi | Tri Casb 1300TR| 103665 8-Jun-15 Minnick Rd, Laurel, | Wlandatory
rID 20707 301-953-2482
Perkin Elmer Co.
A . 810 iviohrville Dr. Dave-
1sC Perkin Elmer Ba133/0.0188mCi| Tri Carb A2750 | 417377 14-Dec-15 N Frederick
Shoemakersvillek,
610-985-5558
PA 18555
RSO Inc., 5204 Paul
LSC Beckman Cs137/0.03mCi LS6500 7068780 2-Mar-16 Minnick Rd, Laurel, | Wandatory
MD 20707 301-953-2482
RSO Inc., 5204 Paul
1SC Beckman Cs137/0.03mCi LS6000IC ) 7065708 2-iar-16 Minnick Rd, Laurel, { Mandatory
WD 20707 301-853-2482

Under current compliance and pursuant to 10 CFR31.5 paragraph (cj 2), (¢) (3), and (c) 4),
these device have been leaked tested for leakage of radioactive material and proper maintenance
records prior to transfer where applicable.




If you have any further quéstions, please contact Ms. Kelly L. Petrillo, DuPont Wilmington Area
Radiation Safety Officer, 302-451-4689, facsimile 302-451-4545, or by e-mail at
Kelly.L.Petrillo@dupont.com. '

Sincerely,

Kelly L. Petrillo |

DuPont Wilmington Area Radiation Safety Officer
Stine Haskell Research Center S310/115

1090 Elkton Road
Newark, De 19714





